

Mob.9968270611

NO.AIRBSNLEWA/CHQ/2024/Secy/

To,

The Secretary Telecom., Dept. of Telecom., Govt. of India, New Delhi – 110 001.

Implementation of PBCAT New Delhi judgement on grant of notional increment on 1st Sub: July / 1st January to the employees who retired from Central Govt. Services on 30th June/31st December respectively for the purpose of calculating their pensionary benefitsregarding.

Respected sir,

Kindly find attached herewith the copy of judgement dated 28.10.2024 from PBCAT, New on the above subject matter which is self-explanatory with a request to instruct the concerned officers to implement the said judgement for the BSNL retirees immediately and resolve the much awaited pending issue of BSNL pensioners.

In this connection, kindly refer to our earlier correspondences on the subject matter on grant of notional increment on 1st July / 1st January to the employees who retired from BSNL on 30th June/31st December respectively for the purpose of calculating the pensionery benefits to those retired from BSNL. However, it is regret to state that inspite of various requests, no action has been taken by the DoT to grant notional increment and resolve the issue.

Sir, it is pertinent to state that, various Central Govt. departments under various ministries has aleady implemented the same and it is for the DoT to implement the same atleast now atleast by adhering to the PBCAT New Delhi judgement.

Further, it is pertinent to mention here that in BSNL there was fixed date of increment. Hence employees used to get their increment any of the month as per their date of next increment. They were getting retired from service at the age of 60 years on the last day of their birth month. Hence, our demand to implement the notional increment as per the PBCAT New Delhi Judgement is fully justified for BSNL retirees.

We shall be highly obliged for your kind and sympathetic consideration of the above request please.

With kind regards,

Encl: as above

Yours Sincerely Kale Q.

Dated 11th Nov. 2024

(Prahlad Rai) **General Secretary AIRBSNLEWA**

Copy to:

- 1. The Member (Services), DoT, New Delhi
- 2. The Member (Finance), DoT, New Delhi
- 3. The CMD, BSNL, New Dehi

All Communication to: Shri Prahlad Rai, General Secretary, 122/85, Vijay Path, Agarwal Farm, Mansarovar, Jaipur-302020 Email: airbsnlew.gs@gmail.com